

No. 21-476

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
PROF. DALE CARPENTER,  
PROF. EUGENE VOLOKH,  
ILYA SHAPIRO,  
AMERICAN UNITY FUND, AND  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Dale Carpenter  
SMU DEDMAN  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
3315 Daniel Ave.  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(214) 768-2638  
*dacarpenter@mail.smu.edu*

Eugene Volokh  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
385 Charles E Young Dr. E  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
*volokh@law.ucla.edu*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

Additional counsel:

Devan N. Patel  
AMERICAN UNITY FUND  
P.O. Box 833  
Annandale, VA 22003  
(202) 750-7227  
*devan@american-  
unityfund.com*

Ilya Shapiro  
600 N.J. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9861  
*ilya.shapiro@gmail.com*

Theodore H. Frank  
Anna St. John  
Adam Ezra Schulman  
HAMILTON LINCOLN  
LAW INSTITUTE  
1629 K St., NW, #300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(703) 203-3848  
*ted.frank@hlli.org*  
*anna.stjohn@hlli.org*  
*adam.schulman@hlli.org*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument .....	6
I. The First Amendment Prohibition Against Speech Compulsions Is a Critical and Expansive Protection .....	6
II. This Case Provides a Chance to Affirm That the First Amendment Applies to “Unique” and Expressive Goods and Services.....	12
III. This Court Should Repudiate the Tenth Circuit’s Dangerous Version of Strict Scrutiny .....	15
A. Through excessive deference to Colorado’s choice of means, the Tenth Circuit effectively allows Smith’s speech to be a target of CADA.....	16
B. Under strict scrutiny, Colorado cannot rely on hypothetical and “imagined” harm. ....	16
C. By failing to distinguish between expressive and non-expressive goods and services, Colorado has impermissibly made speech itself the public accommodation.....	17
D. Smith does not have a “monopoly” on her expressive product such that compelling her to provide it satisfies strict scrutiny.....	19

E. The Tenth Circuit’s deference to Colorado’s choice of means would allow the state to punish providers with unpopular views.....	22
Conclusion.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	27
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	12, 21
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	7
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	17
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov’t</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	8
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	20
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	19
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	1, 14
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock, cert. denied</i> , 572 U.S. 1046 (No. 13-585) (2014) .....	1
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) .....	10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	22
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	17

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cty. &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	8
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	2
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	7
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	12, 13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	11, 18
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	7, 17, 23

<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	5
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	8, 11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	passim

#### **Other Authorities**

Dale Carpenter, <i>Born in Dissent: Free Speech and Gay Rights</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. 375 (2019).....	27
Dale Carpenter, <i>Expressive Association and Anti-Discrimination Law After Dale</i> , 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1515 (2001).....	1, 15, 27
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996) .....	23
Eugene Volokh, <i>Bans on Political Discrimination in Places of Public Accommodation and Housing</i> , 15 NYU J. L. & Liberty 490 (2021).....	4
Amy Wilson, <i>Ford Reins in F-150 Order Combinations</i> , AUTOMOTIVE NEWS (Aug. 19, 2008, 12:01 am) .....	22
